RESIDENT/ PROPERTY OWNER NOTICE
WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

Whitpain Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a public meeting on
Thursday, February 19, 2026, at 7:00 p.m. at the Whitpain Township Building,
960 Wentz Road, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania, 19422 in order to hear and possibly
render decision on the following new matter:

2482-26 - Michael and Joyce Colavita for property located at 648 Country
Club Drive, Blue Bell, PA, requests the following variances from the Whitpain
Zoning Code to construct an addition and a new detached 2-story garage with
an accessory dwelling unit on the 2rd floor: (1) a use variance from Section 160-
13 to permit an accessory dwelling unit; (2) a variance from Section 160-17 to
permit a side yard setback of 41.32 feet where 45 feet is required for the house
addition; (3) a variance from Section 160-19 to permit a rear yard setback of
70.05 feet where 75 feet is required for the addition; (4) a variance from Section
160-21; (5) a variance from Section 160-21 to permit the detached garage to be
32 feet in height and located 19 feet from the side property line and 22 feet from
the rear property line; (6) a variance from Section 160-203 to permit the addition
and garage to project into the side yard; (7) a variance from Section 160-204 to
permit the house addition to project into the rear yard; (8) a variance from
Section 160-204.D to permit the garage to be located in the side yard where
accessory buildings are to be located only in the rear yard; and (9) a variance
from Section 160-214.C(2)(a) to permit a non-green area of 10,457 square feet
where a maximum of 7,018 square feet is permitted. The Property is in the R-1
Zoning District.

This notice is being mailed to you in accordance with the Township’s Zoning
Ordinance, including Section 160-240, that requires the mailing or serving
notice to the owners or occupiers, if known, of every lot on the same street within
500ft of the property that is the subject of the hearing or, if not on the same
street, within 150ft of the subject property.

Copies of the application, exhibits, site plans or other materials received by the
Township in connection with the above matter are on file with the Zoning Officer
at the Township Building. Paper copies may be requested in writing from the
Township at a cost as permitted by law. Applications and plans are also available
for review on the Township’s website at www.whitpaintownship.org. All hearings
will be held in-person and, unless an accommodation has been granted, all
applicants, witnesses and individuals seeking to be a party to the proceeding or
any individual wanting to provide public comment must be present to
participate. Therefore, be advised that only testimony, evidence and public
comment made before the Zoning Hearing Board may be considered as part of
each hearing. Persons who wish to attend or participate in the above-referenced
hearings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation, please



http://www.whitpaintownship.org/

contact the Township ADA Coordinator at 610-277-2400 or send an email to
buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org within five days of the hearing.

Members of the public who wish to be considered a party to the proceedings may
contact Whitpain Township at 610-277-2400 or send an email to
buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org to request information about the
procedure. The Zoning Hearing Board determines at the hearing who may
participate in the hearing as a party in accord with Section 908(3) of the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code hereafter referred to as the “MPC.”
The MPC permits party status to any person or persons “affected” by the
Application. Having taxpayer status and/or township resident status alone is
not enough to obtain party status; however a person whose property or business
abuts the property that is the subject of the Application is typically deemed to
be affected and sufficient for party status. Ultimately, it is the Zoning Hearing
Board that makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

You need not be a party in order to provide comment on an application. The
Zoning Hearing Board will hear public comment on each application prior to
closing the hearing. Following the close of the hearing, the Zoning Hearing Board
will render a decision, unless it deems that additional time is required for
consideration and deliberation, in which case it will continue the public meeting
to an announced date and time for that purpose.

ZONING HEARING BOARD
OF WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP



mailto:buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org
mailto:buildingandzoning@whitpaintownship.org

Case #: a (V)

JAN 16 2026 Whitpain Township
960 Wentz Road

o Blue Bell, PA 19422

Codes@WhitpainTownship.org

Code Enforce ent Department
Zoning Hearing Board Application

Applicant is E Property Owner DLegal Council DEquitable Owner DTenant

Applicant Address: 648 Country Club Drive, Blue Bell, PA 19422
Phone: 215-284-6291 Email: Michael.j colavita@gmail.com

Subject Property Address: 648 Country Club Drive, Blue Bell, PA 19422

2. Application Type all that anplv)

Variance D Appeal of the determination of Zoning Officer DAppeaI from a Zoning Enforcement Notice

DSpeciaI Exception D Request to extend a previously granted variance or special exception prior to expiration

DOther:

2 DNacrrintinn nf Draiart and af Danuact jn Detail (rensiirad)-

See addendum

4. Signatures:

Applicant /,(’ /30?’4"
Property Owner: l/ re / 2020
For Township Use Only
Zoning District

Article: secion  160-13

Article: secton 160~ 1bo- 11

Article: N secton 160~ 21

Article: secion 0 ~A03 L0~ 1 D.

artide:  XXVUL section 100 214 C.(Q)( @)

Reviewed By: Tb Review Date ’

Revised 01/25 Zoning Hearing Board Application Page 1 of 1
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ro erte €@ consulting engineers, p.c.

January 12', 2026

Mr. Travis DeCaro

Code Enforcement Officer
Whitpain Township

960 Wentz Road

Blue Bell PA 19422

Re: Zoning Hearing Board Application Addendum
648 Country Club Drive
Blue Bell, PA 19422
REBPC #2384-1

Dear Mr. DeCaro:

The following information is being submitted in support of the Zoning Hearing Board application
for requested zoning variances, to the extent necessary, for the residential property located at 648
Country Club Drive, Blue Bell, PA 19422. The property is located within the R-1 Residence
Zoning District. The applicants, Mr. Michael Colavita and Mrs. Joyce Colavita, are the owners of
the property.

The subject property is a 48,778 S.F. parcel of land located at 648 Country Club Drive (“the
property”). The property has frontage on Country Club Drive and Palmer Place and is bordered by
other residential properties to the west, and east, and Blue Bell Elementary School to the rear of
the property (south). The subject property contains an existing single-family dwelling (2,406 S.F.
footprint, 2 stories) and an accessory shed (184 S.F. footprint). The property contains a driveway
and parking area, as well as several walkways and patio areas as well as a drainage easement for
an existing storm sewer.

The applicant proposes to expand the primary dwelling on the property (1,408 S.F. footprint) and
construct a new 2-story accessory garage with living space located on the 2™ floor (1,064 S.F.
footprint). The addition to the existing dwelling and the new detached garage will require changes
to the location of the existing driveway and the construction of new pathways to allow egress
between the structures.

CIVIL ENGINEERS * LAND SURVEYORS °* SITE PLANNERS

1149 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 « Telephone 610-277-9441 - Facsimile 610-277-9897
www.robertblue.com ¢ e-mail: rblue@robertblue.com



s

‘robert e. blue 648 Country Club Drive

consulting engineers, p.c. Whitpain Township, Montgomery County, PA
1149 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422 th
ph:610.277.9441 fx. 610 277.9897 January 12,2026

Page 2

Requested Relief

In support of this proposal, the applicant has requested the following relief from the Whitpain
Township Zoning Ordinance to the extent it is determined necessary:

1.

A Variance from §116-17-and §160-203to allow the proposed addition to the existing
Single-Family Dwelling to project into the Western-most side yard of the property by up
to four (4) feet.

A Variance from §116-19-and §160-204+to allow the proposed addition to the existing
Single-Family Dwelling to project into the rear yard of the property by up to five (5) feet.

A Variance from §160-214.C(2)(A) to allow for an additional three-thousand five-hundred
(3,500) square feet of non-green coverage.

A Variance from §160-21-and §160-204.Dto allow for the construction of an accessory
structure thirty-two (32) feet in height within nineteen (19) feet of the western-most
property line and twenty-two (22) feet of the rear property line.

A Variance from §160-13"to allow for the accessory dwelling unit usage, for the proposed
space above the detached garage.

The requested relief represents the minimum relief necessary and represents the least modification
possible of the regulations of the Township Code. The applicant is requesting the requested relief
for the following reasons:

1.

2.

The Property is very suitable for the Proposed Use and is consistent with the intent of the
R-1 District.

The proposed expansion and accessory dwelling unit are in response to meet the medical
requirements necessary to take care of the applicants’ family and represents the minimum
amount of expansion required to meet these needs.

The requested relief will not alter the essential character of the R-1 District or the
surrounding uses.

Please accept the above materials on behalf of the applicants, Mr. Michael Colavita and Mrs. Joyce
Colavita. Please feel free to contact me at 610-277-9441x30 with any questions or comments.

Cce:

Sincerely,
Robert E. Blue Consulting Engineers, P.C.

By: Petan Coatznze
Peter ostanzo, P.E/
Senior Design Engineer

Michael & Joyce Colavtia
File

M:\Proj\2384-1\Letters\Township\ 2026-01-09_(2384-1) ZHB Application Addendum.docx



consulting engineers, p.c.

LETTEROFT NSM TTAL

TO: Whitpain Township DATE: January 16, 2026
960 Wenta Road JOB# 2384-1
Blue Bell, PA 19422 ATTN: Travis DeCaro

PHONE: (610)-277-2400

RE: 684 Country Club Drive - Zoning Hearing Board Application
The following item(s) will be sent via Hand |

WE ARE SENDING YOU
Shop Drawings ¥  Plans CcD DReports

Order v - Forms/Documents

les
Zoning Hearing Board Application
Zoning Hearing Board Application Addendum
Zoning Hearing Board Application - Photos
$800 Check per Fee Schedule
Copy of Survey Plan dated 12/10/2025
Zoninag Hearing Board Plan dated 01/07/2026
Architectural Plans dated 11/25/2025

DO -0 0o,

v For approval For your use As requested For bids due

REMARKS:
Travis, please find the enclosed submission for the Zoning Hearing Board Application for property at 684 Country Club
Drive. Please let me know if you have any questions.

SIGNED:

CC: File

CIVIL ENGINEERS  LAND SURVEYORS - SITE PLANNERS
1149 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422
Telephone 610-277-9441 - www.robertblue.com
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